

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

Nos. 310, 322 & 323 MD 2021 (CASES CONSOLIDATED)

---

SENATOR JAY COSTA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SENATOR JACOB CORMAN III, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

\*\*\*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SENATOR CRIS DUSH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

\*\*\*

ARTHUR HAYWOOD, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SENATOR JAKE CORMAN,  
SENATOR CRIS DUSH, AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL  
OPERATIONS COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF ANSWER TO  
APPLICATIONS FOR SUMMARY RELIEF AND CROSS-  
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

---

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)

Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)

Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)

Samantha G. Zimmer (No. 325650)

James G. Gorman III (No. 328376)

KLEINBARD LLC

Three Logan Square

1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Ph: (215) 568-2000 | Fax: (215) 568-0140

*Attorneys for Senator Jake Corman, Senator Cris Dush, and the Intergovernmental  
Operations Committee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. Act 77 of 2019 and Act 12 of 2020.....	3
	B. The September 9, 2021 Committee Hearing .....	5
	C. The September 15, 2021 Committee Hearing .....	10
	D. The Subpoena .....	11
	E. Statutory Scheme Governing the Access to Information Contained in the Subpoena.....	12
	1. The Administrative Code of 1929 and related provisions .....	13
	2. Access to information under state statutes .....	13
	F. Previous Instances of Election Data Disclosures .....	16
	1. To every county in the Commonwealth .....	17
	2. To private vendors maintaining the SURE system.....	18
	3. To the League of Women Voters .....	20
	4. To the Electronic Registration Information Center .....	23
	5. To the Auditor General .....	24
IV.	ARGUMENT COMMON TO ALL PETITIONS .....	26
	A. To the extent Petitioners’ arguments are based on the premise that the Senate cannot conduct an investigation or cannot issue a subpoena to the Acting Secretary, that premise is contrary to the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	26

B.	To the extent the claims suggest the validity of the Subpoena is the sole issue before the Court, those claims fail because the Committee also has an unrestricted statutory right to information from the Department of State.....	28
C.	To the extent the claims are predicated on what <i>might</i> happen if this data is given to a third party vendor, those claims are not ripe.....	30
D.	Petitioners’ application should be denied to the extent the Court needs to rely on the appended “evidence.” .....	33
V.	ARGUMENT IN <i>COSTA V. CORMAN</i> .....	34
A.	The Costa Petitioners lack standing.....	34
B.	Count I: The Committee is not conducting an impermissible election contest. ....	44
C.	Count II: The Committee’s investigation is not an unlawful audit. ....	46
D.	Count III: The information sought in the Subpoena is not protected from disclosure to the Committee by the Election Code or regulations. ....	48
VI.	ARGUMENT IN <i>COM. V. DUSH</i> .....	52
A.	Count I: The Subpoena seeks the inter-government production of records and does not compromise the right to privacy in Sections 1 or 8 of Article I of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	52
(a)	The Subpoena is not a public records request but a demand for information that the Department of State has already recognized may be disclosed to third parties in pursuit of a state interest. ....	53
(b)	There is no reasonable expectation of privacy in primarily public records, particularly from disclosure	

within the government for a legitimate legislative purpose. ....	62
B. Count II: The claims under Article I, Section 5 and the U.S. Constitution fail as a matter of law. ....	67
(a) Article I, Section 5 does not apply to the Subpoena because the Subpoena is an investigative tool that does not touch upon the electoral process. ....	68
(b) If the Subpoena implicates Article I, Section 5, it is a constitutionally permissible exercise of legislative authority. ....	72
(c) The Subpoena does not violate the United States Constitution. ....	77
C. Count III: The Subpoena is in furtherance of a legitimate legislative purpose. ....	80
D. Count IV: The Acting Secretary’s claim that the Subpoena is “outside of the Committee’s subject matter area and issued without authority” fails as a matter of law. ....	89
E. Count V: The Acting Secretary’s claim that Paragraph 16 of the Subpoena “demands critical infrastructure information” protected from disclosure under federal statute fails as a matter of law. ....	96
F. Count VI: The deliberative process privilege does not apply. ....	102
G. Count VII: The Subpoena is narrowly tailored, as it identifies specific information and requests information that has been previously produced within one week. ....	109
VII. ARGUMENT IN <i>HAYWOOD V. COM.</i> ....	110
A. The Haywoods do not have a ripe claim for chilled speech and the claim fails as a matter of law. ....	110

B. The Haywoods have no right to relief under Article I, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution. ....	110
C. The Haywoods’ claim pursuant to the Pennsylvania Breach of Personal Information Notification Act is waived, and, in any event, fails on the merits.....	112
VIII. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO PROPOSED INTERVENORS .....	117
A. The Proposed Intervenors’ claims under Sections 1 and 8 of the Pennsylvania Constitution fail for all the reasons the Acting Secretary’s claims fail. ....	117
B. The Proposed Intervenors’ assertion that there has been no waiver of the constitutional right to privacy is without merit.....	118
C. The Proposed Intervenors’ challenge to the tailoring of the Subpoena fails because it is premised on a mischaracterization of the Subpoena’s purpose.....	120
IX. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF COMMITTEE CROSS-APPLICATION.....	121
X. CONCLUSION.....	123

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaica v. Ridge</i> , 784 A.2d 837 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2001) .....	32
<i>Annenberg v. Roberts</i> , 2 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1938) .....	27, 63, 84
<i>Applewhite v. Com.</i> , No. 330 MD 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Cmwlt. Jan. 17, 2014) .....	56, 60
<i>Applewhite, et al. v. Commonwealth, et al.</i> , 330 M.D. 2012 (Pa. Cmwlt.) .....	20, 21, 51, 56
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	73, 74, 75
<i>Barenblatt v. U.S.</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	82
<i>Ben v. Schwartz</i> , 729 A.2d 547 (Pa. 1999) .....	59
<i>Blackwell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 684 A.2d 1068 (Pa. 1996) .....	90, 91
<i>Blackwell v. Com., State Ethics Commn.</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989) .....	26
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	80
<i>Camiel v. Select Comm. on State Contract Practices of H.R.</i> , 324 A.2d 862 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1974).....	passim
<i>City of Harrisburg v. Prince</i> , 219 A3d 602 (Pa. 2019) .....	58
<i>Collier v. Dickinson</i> , 477 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	65
<i>Com. by Packel v. Shults</i> , 362 A.2d 1129 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1976) .....	44
<i>Com. ex rel. Carcaci v. Brandamore</i> , 327 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1974). 26, 46, 83, 84	
<i>Com. ex rel. Fox v. Chace</i> , 168 A.2d 569 (Pa. 1961).....	95
<i>Com. v. Campbell</i> , 862 A.2d 659 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	64

<i>Com. v. Costello</i> , 21 Pa. D. 232 (Quarter Sessions Phila. 1912).....	84
<i>Com. v. DeJohn</i> , 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979).....	118, 119
<i>Com. v. Duncan</i> , 817 A.2d 455 (Pa. 2003) .....	63, 64, 66, 119
<i>Com. v. Glass</i> , 754 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2000) .....	63
<i>Com. v. Kane</i> , 210 A.3d 324 (Pa. Super. 2019) .....	66
<i>Com. v. Kauffman</i> , 605 A.2d 1243 (Pa. Super. 1992) .....	59
<i>Com. v. Vartan</i> , 733 A.2d 1258 (Pa. 1999).....	106
<i>Common Cause/Pennsylvania v. Com.</i> , 710 A.2d 108 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998) .....	90
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Superior Ct.</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 3d 374 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....	98, 99, 100
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	57
<i>Denoncourt v. Com.</i> , 470 A.2d 945 (Pa. 1983).....	53
<i>Dep't of Aud. Gen. v. State Empls. Retirement Sys.</i> , 860 A.2d 206 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004) .....	47
<i>Detroit Int'l Bridge Co. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	102
<i>Devine v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2000).....	61, 62
<i>Dittman v. UPMC</i> , 196 A.3d 1036 (Pa. 2018).....	116
<i>Elizabeth Twp. v. Power Maint. Corp.</i> , 417 A.2d 1285 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980) .....	42
<i>First Eastern Corp. v. Mainwaring</i> , 21 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	108
<i>Fumo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009).....	37, 38, 43

<i>Governor’s Office of Admin v. Purcell</i> , 35 A.3d 811 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2011)	64
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993)	80
<i>Hessley v. Campbell</i> , 751 A.2d 1211 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2000)	14
<i>Hosp. &amp; Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Com.</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)	33
<i>Hosp. Mgmt. Corp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 171 A.3d 936 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2017)	16
<i>In re 42 Pa.C.S. § 1703</i> , 394 A.2d 444 (Pa. 1978)	39
<i>In re Dawkins</i> , 98 A.3d 755 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2014)	16, 18
<i>In re Major</i> , 248 A.3d 445 (Pa. 2021)	3
<i>In re McFarland’s Est.</i> , 105 A.2d 92 (Pa. 1954)	20
<i>In re Morrison-Wesley</i> , 946 A.2d 789 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008)	17
<i>In re Nomination Pet. of Morrison-Wesley</i> , 944 A.2d 78 (Pa. 2008)	17
<i>In re November 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020)	4
<i>In re Penneco Env’t Sols., LLC</i> , 205 A.3d 401 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019)	31
<i>In re Semeraro</i> , 515 A.2d 880 (Pa. 1986)	86
<i>In re Thirty-Third Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 86 A.3d 204 (Pa. 2014)	104, 105
<i>Jubelier v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	73
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	78, 79
<i>Lancaster Cty. District Attorney’s Office v. Walker</i> , 245 A.3d 1197 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2021)	58
<i>LaValle v. Office of General Counsel of Com.</i> , 769 A.2d 449 (Pa. 2001)	106

<i>League of Women Voters v. Com.</i> , 177 A.3d 1000 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2017)...	82
<i>League of Women Voters v. Com.</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)..	69, 71, 74, 78
<i>Lerro ex rel. Lerro v. Upper Darby Twp.</i> , 798 A.2d 817 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002) .....	42
<i>Loeffler v. City of Anoka</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 986, 998 (D. Minn. 2015) .....	65
<i>Lunderstadt v. Pa. H.R. Select Comm’n</i> , 519 A.2d 408 (Pa. 1986)..	63, 84, 86
<i>Lycoming Cty. v. Pennsylvania Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 943 A.2d 333 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007) .....	21
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016) .....	35
<i>McGinley v. Scott</i> , 164 A.2d 424 (Pa. 1960) .....	83, 84
<i>McGowan v. Pa. Dep’t of Envmtl. Prot.</i> , 103 A.3d 374 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2014) .....	107
<i>Mixon v. Com.</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2000) .....	73, 74, 75
<i>Moore v. Kobach</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (D. Kan. 2019) .....	57
<i>Nat’l Apartment Leasing Corp. v. Com., Pennsylvania Hum. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 425 A.2d 499 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1981) .....	122
<i>Oughton v. Black</i> , 212 Pa. 1 (1905).....	71, 75
<i>Pa. State Univ. v. State Empls. Retirement Bd.</i> , 935 A.2d 530 (Pa. 2007) .....	58
<i>Patterson v. Barlow</i> , 60 Pa. 54 (1869).....	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) ...	4
<i>Pennsylvania Hum. Rels. Comm’n v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 394 A.2d 525 (Pa. 1978) .....	122

<i>Pennsylvania Protec. &amp; Advoc., Inc. v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 609 A.2d 909 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1992) .....	34
<i>Pennsylvania State Educ. Assn. v. Com. Dept. of Community and Econ. Dev.</i> , 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016) .....	58
<i>Pennsylvania State Lodge v. Com., Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 692 A.2d 609 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1997).....	82
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Com.</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005) .....	35
<i>Precision Mktg., Inc. v. Com., Republican Caucus of the Senate of PA/ AKA Senate of PA Republican Caucus</i> , 78 A.3d 667 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2013) .....	32
<i>Quirk v. Schuylkill Cty. Mun. Auth.</i> , 422 A.2d 904 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980)	42
<i>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Army of the United States</i> , 55 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 1995).....	107, 108
<i>Reese v. Pennsylvanians for Uniform Reform</i> , 173 A.3d 1143 (Pa 2017) .....	58
<i>Reese v. Pennsylvanians for Uniform Reform</i> , 173 A.3d 1143 (Pa. 2017) .....	54
<i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	78
<i>Russ v. Com.</i> , 60 A. 169 (Pa. 1905) .....	32
<i>Sapp Roofing Co., Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Intern. Ass’n, Local Union No. 12</i> , 713 A.2d 627 (Pa. 1998).....	58
<i>Shelby v. Second Nat’l Bank</i> , 19 Pa. D. & C. 202 (Fayette C.P. 1933)...	84
<i>Springdale &amp; Wilkins Townships v. Mowod</i> , 352 A.2d 194 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1976) .....	24

<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 516 (D.D.C. 2017).....	101
<i>State Bd. of Podiatry Examiners v. Lerner</i> , 43 Pa. D. & C.2d 133 (Dauphin C.P. 1967).....	16
<i>Stilp v. Com., Gen. Assembly</i> , 940 A.2d 1227 (Pa. 2007).....	39, 41
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	82
<i>Thornburgh v. Lewis</i> , 470 A.3d 952 (Pa. 1983).....	30, 81
<i>Tilghman v. Com.</i> , 366 A.2d 966 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1976).....	88
<i>Times Pub. Co., Inc. v. Michel</i> , 633 A.2d 1233 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	58
<i>Tribune Review Pub. Co. v. Bodack</i> , 961 A.2d 110 (Pa. 2008).....	58
<i>True the Vote v. Hoesmann</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	64
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA LLP</i> , No. 19-CV-01136 (APM), 2021 WL 3602683 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021).....	109
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2019 (2020).....	84, 86
<i>Van Hine v. Dep't of State</i> , 856 A.2d 204 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004).....	59
<i>Watkins v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	81, 84
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	passim

**Statutes**

18 Pa.C.S. § 5110.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2721.....	60
18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725.....	21
25 P.S. § 1222.....	17

25 P.S. § 2648 .....	16, 50, 54, 65
25 P.S. § 3146.9 .....	50, 54, 65
25 P.S. § 3150.17 .....	51, 54, 65
25 Pa.C.S. § 1103.....	38
25 Pa.C.S. § 1108.....	38, 41
25 Pa.C.S. § 1207.....	16, 51, 54
25 Pa.C.S. § 1222.....	17
25 Pa.C.S. § 1401.....	49, 54, 65
25 Pa.C.S. § 1402.....	50, 54, 65
25 Pa.C.S. § 1403.....	14, 50, 54, 65
25 Pa.C.S. § 1404.....	passim
25 Pa.C.S. § 1801.....	41
25 Pa.C.S. § 1802.....	42
25 Pa.C.S. § 1803.....	41
25 Pa.C.S. § 1804.....	41
25 Pa.C.S. §§ 1101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	38, 42
25 Pa.C.S. §§ 1801-1804 .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 1583 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 5195c.....	96, 100, 101
46 P.S. § 61 .....	26, 85
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	61

6 U.S.C. § 673 .....	100, 101
6 U.S.C. § 674 .....	101
6 U.S.C. §§ 671-674 .....	96, 101
65 P.S. § 67.1701 .....	18
65 P.S. § 67.1702 .....	18
65 P.S. § 67.305 .....	58
65 P.S. § 67.708 .....	107
71 P.S. § 202 .....	53
71 P.S. § 272 .....	13, 29, 104, 114
71 P.S. § 732-204 .....	18
71 P.S. § 801 .....	passim
71 P.S. §732-208 .....	104
72 P.S. § 402 .....	47
72 P.S. § 403 .....	47, 87
73 P.S. § 2302 .....	114, 115
73 P.S. § 2302, <i>et. seq.</i> .....	112
Act 12 of 2020 .....	passim
Act 77 of 2019 .....	passim
Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, art VIII, § 802.....	13
Act of Jan. 31, 2002, P.L. 18, § 3.....	19
Act of March 12, 1791, 3 Sm.L. 8, § 1 .....	13

Act of March 14, 2012, P.L. 195, No. 18.....20

**Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 1513..... 112, 113

Pa.R.A.P. 1532..... 112

Pa.R.C.P. 4003.5..... 34

Senate Rule 14..... 27, 85, 92, 114

Senate Rule 26..... 94

**Regulations**

4 Pa. Code § 183.1 ..... 16, 17

4 Pa. Code § 183.13 ..... 65

4 Pa. Code § 183.14 ..... 51, 65

4 Pa. Code § 183.4 ..... 17

6 C.F.R. § 29.2 ..... 101

6 C.F.R. § 29.5 ..... 101

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 1..... 53, 62, 110, 111

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5..... passim

Pa. Const. art. I, § 8..... passim

Pa. Const. art. II § 11 ..... 26, 85, 90

Pa. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 26

Pa. Const. art. II, § 15 ..... 82

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 11.....	passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 13.....	passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14.....	27, 83, 85, 86
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 2.....	passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 3.....	27, 82, 85, 86
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 6.....	passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 9.....	passim
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 10 .....	47
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	27, 83, 85, 86

### **Other Authorities**

Auditor General, <i>Performance Audit Report—Pennsylvania Department of State, Statewide Uniform Registry of Electors (SURE)</i> (Dec. 2019) .....	23, 76, 87, 98
BPro, Inc. Contract (Dec. 28, 2020).....	18, 55, 115
Brief of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, <i>In re Thirty-Third Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 2012 WL 8718351 .....	106
Diverse Technologies Corporation Contract (DTC) (2014-2017).....	19, 55
<i>Electronic Registration Information Center</i> , <a href="https://www.ericstates.org">https://www.ericstates.org</a> .....	23, 55
<i>Examination of Reports of Insurance Companies</i> , 64 Pa. D. & C.2d 627, 631-32 (Office of Att’y Gen. 1973) .....	27

Karen Shuey, *Berks County elections officials turn possible voter fraud case over to district attorney*, Reading Eagle (Sept. 23, 2021)..... 88

Kathryn Boockvar, Esq., *PA Elections 2.0: Lessons Learned and Where Do We Go from Here?*, Pa. Bar Inst., PBI No. 2021-11377, Ch. 1, § 1(I) (2021) ..... 5

Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedure, § 15 ..... 94

Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedure, § 73 ..... 94

Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedure, § 795 ..... 92, 114

Minutes of Constitutional Convention of 1873..... 70

Thomas Raeburn White, *Commentaries On The Constitution of Pennsylvania* (1907) ..... 68, 71
